
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

22 September 2021 
Havering Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Independents Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

Nisha Patel (Chairman) 
Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) 
Philippa Crowder 
 

Nic Dodin 
 

David Durant 

North Havering 
Residents’Group (1) 

  

Vacancy   

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Anthony Clements 01708 433065 

anthony.clements@oneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2021 

 
 

 

 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, except in 
circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at a meeting as it 
takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so that the report or 
commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary or report. This is 
to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 that they wish to 
report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable employees to guide anyone choosing to 
report on proceedings to an appropriate place from which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and walking around 
could distract from the business in hand
[...]
tember 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 Details of the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 

meeting room or building’s evacuation will be announced.  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 14 July 2021 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.  
 

5 2021/22 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 Report attached.  

 

6 ACCESS TO GP  SERVICES (PROVISIONAL ITEM) (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
 Initial report attached. 

 

7 HEATHWACH HAVERING - REVIEW OF PATIENTS' ACCESS TO HAVERING GP 
PRACTICES (Pages 19 - 50) 

 
 Report attached for consideration by Sub-Committee. 

 

8 HEALTHWATCH - VOICES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS AND COVID-19 (Pages 51 - 
90) 

 
 Report attached for consideration by Sub-Committee. 

 

9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 (Pages 91 - 112) 
 
 Report attached for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 

 

10 SUB-COMMITTEE'S WORKPROGRAMME  
 
 Members are invited to suggest items for inclusion in the Sub-Committee’s work 

programme. 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2021 

 
 

 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 The next meeting of the Sub-Committee will take place on 11 November 2021 at 7.30 

pm at Havering Town Hall.  
 

 
  

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

14 July 2021 (7.00  - 9.22 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) and David Durant 
 

 
Also present via videoconferencing: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health 
Lucy Goodfellow, Policy and Performance Business Partner 
Jacqui Clare, St John Ambulance 
Mike Threadgold, St John Ambulance 
Ceri Jacob, North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 
Melissa Hoskins, North East London Clinical Commissioning Group 
Richard Pennington, BHRUT 
John Mealey, BHRUT 
Remi Odejinmi, Partnership of East London Cooperatives (PELC) 
Pippa Ward, NELFT 
 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder and Nic Dodin. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 23 February 
2021 were agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date. 
 

4 ST JOHN AMBULANCE - COMMUNITY FIRST RESPONDERS  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Community First Responders 
(CFR) programme was a partnership between St John Ambulance and the 
London Ambulance Service. Trained volunteers from the local community 
were dispatched at the same time as ambulances to cases of cardiac arrest 
chest pain, stroke, breathing difficulties etc. Volunteers were trained to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 July 2021 

 

2M 

 

London Ambulance Service (LAS) standards and responded to calls from 
their own homes and in their own cars. Volunteers were unable to disregard 
traffic lights etc when responding. 
 
The CFR service also gave Covid-19 support to local hospitals and 
ambulances by donating personal protective equipment, scrubs etc. The 
service was also involved with supporting the LAS on the falls programme 
that had been set up for the local area. CFRs would assess patients who 
had fallen and note the time of the fall as well as check for potential injuries. 
Patients who had fallen more than 4 hours previousl
[...]
 and the 0-19 years services Facebook page had received a good 
response. Work was also in progress with the Primary Mental Health Team 
to establish parent, school and student conversations and drop-in sessions. 
There was also regular contact with the Council’s Public Health Team. 
Public Health officers received monthly performance reports and there was 
quarterly monitoring of the NELFT contract with the Council. Services had 
recovered quickly following the pandemic. 
 
It was confirmed post-natal depression was checked for at the 6-8 weeks 
visit and weekly or monthly ‘listening visits’ could be implemented to offer 
additional support. Referrals could be made to the mental health team or a 
support group.  
 
It was clarified that any respiratory problems encountered by the under 2s 
were due to a lack of exposure during the pandemic, not because of 
wearing a mask. Joint Committee on Vaccination and Immunisation 
guidance was followed on what age groups to vaccinate. It was accepted 
that there were potential risks from social isolation, even with the availability 
of virtual services. 
  
 
  
 

6 BHRUT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
BHRUT officers explained that preparations were currently under way for 
the third wave of Covid-19. The numbers of Covid patients in hospital were 
however relatively low compared to previous waves. A number of services 
had been reinstated including surgery and diagnostics. Some 40% of 
outpatient services were now taking place virtually. Work was in progress 
with the independent sector to reduce waiting times. 
 
Performance on the 4 hour A & E target had declined between March and 
May but there had been a 20% rise in attendance numbers during this 
period. Frailty units had been introduced on both hospital sites which 
allowed quicker and more direct access to care. There were also walk-in 
centres at both sites. The same day emergency care pathway aimed to 
avoid the unnecessary admittance of patients onto wards. 
 
The num
[...]
had felt that fewer 
vaccines of under 18s were necessary than seen in other countries. There 
was also good evidence that adult vaccine immunity was better than natural 
immunity. 
 
Whilst no vaccine was 100% effective, rates of Covid immunity were 
increasing in line with vaccination rates. There were currently 25 Covid in-
patients at BHRUT hospitals, compared with 170 when the infection rate 
was last at the current levels. Officers stated that this showed the impact of 
vaccines in giving a much lower hospitalisation rate. A high rate of vaccine 
coverage would also protect vulnerable people. 
 
A Consultant Anaesthetist present stated that it was uncertain how long 
natural immunity would last and unvaccinated people who developed Covid-
19 were likely to be extremely unwell. As many people as possible should 
therefore be encouraged to take the vaccine.  
 
Officers added that it was important to increase vaccination rates in order to 
avoid other hospital work stopping due to Covid pressures. Vaccination 
could have avoided many of the more than 920 deaths from Covid that had 
been seen in Havering. Officers did not accept that reference to the death 
rate was being unnecessarily alarmist. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the update. 
 
 

9 HAROLD WOOD URGENT TREATMENT CENTRE (UTC)  
 
Officers representing the UTC management explained that their contract 
had commenced on 1 July 2020. The centre was led by GPs with the 
support of Urgent Care Nurse Practitioners. Patients were screened on 
entering the UTC and directed to A & E if necessary but more than 65% of 
attendees were treated at the UTC.  

Page 5



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 14 July 2021 

 

6M 

 

 
The Harold Wood UTC was open 0800 – 2200 and took patients up to 2100, 
seven days per week. There had been a rise in activity and around 90% of 
attendees at Harold Wood UTC were from Havering. Contract standards at 
the UTC had to be maintained, even with Covid requirements.  
 
Extra
[...]
of updates 

BHRUT Constitutional 
Standards: 

 Four-hour 
emergency 
access 
performance; 

 Cancer; 

 Diagnostics; 

 Referral to 
treatment (RTT) 

NHS access standards were introduced in 1999 to 

measure patient waiting times in a defined number of 

areas of NHS service delivery. The current access 

standards have become central to the operation of 

much frontline service delivery. The standards fulfil a 

wide range of different purposes – clinically, 

operationally and in terms of planning, performance 

measurement, regulation and oversight, governance 

and accountability.  

 

 

Performance against the Constitutional Standards is reported to 

BHRUT’s Board [and published] on a quarterly basis. Key points 

from the last quarterly report were:  

- Four hour performance for all types was 71.8% in March 

(national target 95%). The four hour type 1 performance for 

King George Hospital had been 64.21% and at Queen’s 

Hospital 47.47%. 

- For cancer 2 week wait performance, the Trust maintained 

compliance over winter despite referral levels in excess of 

pre-Covid numbers. There was a 10% increase in 2 week wait 

referrals. In relation to 62 day cancer performance the 

position for February was 74% against an 85% standard - on 

par with the London average. 

- In relation to diagnostics, there was a brief slow-down in 

endoscopy in January but despite this, a steady improvement 

in compliance with the standard, with 99% of patients seen 

within six weeks. 

- RTT performance was largely maintained through January to 

March. In recent weeks the number of patients waiting over 

18 weeks had started to reduce and beyond May it was 

expected that there would be improvement in line with what 

had been seen before Christmas. 

 

 

P
age 11



Appendix 1 - Selection of performance indicators  

Page 2 of 6 

 

Indicator  Rationale (*and any caveats) Current / latest performance and frequency of updates 

BHRUT financial update 
 
 

A BHRU
[...]
uss preconception 

health with parents before any future pregnancy, and 

an opportunity to support the parents with issues such 

as access to a nursery place (including free provision), 

and a reminder of the importance of the pre-school 

immunisation booster. 

In 2019/20 (latest published data), 85.4% of children in Havering 

received a 2-2.5 year review; similar to England and London. 

During the first quarter of 2021/22, 87.46% of children turning 2.5 

years had received a 2-2.5 year review. 

Frequency: reported monthly as part of contract monitoring. 

Percentage of high risk 

mothers who received a 

During pregnancy and after the birth of a child, women 

are at a higher risk of experiencing mental health 

problems. This period is also a time when a range of 

During the first quarter of 2021/22, 83.21% of high risk mothers 

received a Maternal Mood review in line with the local pathway, 

by the time the infant was aged 8 weeks. 

P
age 15



Appendix 1 - Selection of performance indicators  

Page 6 of 6 

 

Indicator  Rationale (*and any caveats) Current / latest performance and frequency of updates 

Maternal Mood review in 

line with local pathway 

mental health conditions that a woman may have 

previously experienced can return or worsen. Low 

mood, anxiety and depression are common mental 

health problems that occur during pregnancy and in the 

year after childbirth. The pain these conditions cause 

women and their families and the negative impact they 

have on their health and wellbeing are significant. 

 

Frequency: reported monthly as part of contract monitoring. 

Referrals to the Primary 

Mental Health Team for 

either brief intervention 

or school counselling 

Intervening early when there are concerns surrounding 

a child or young person’s mental health can reduce the 

likelihood of further decline and the need for more 

formal CAMHS support. Improving children and young 

people’s mental health is associated with reduced levels 

of truancy, school exclusions, crime and smoking, and 

increased probability of employment and a higher wage 

in adulthood.  

Frequency: reported monthly. 

 

P
age 16



 
 
 

    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
22 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

GP Access  (provisional item) 
 

  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Anthony Clements, Principal 
Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Havering 

Policy context: 
 
 

NHS officers will detail issues with GP 
access locally.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

No impact of presenting information 
itself. 

 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
NHS officers will present to Members information, if available, on work to improve 
access to GP services locally.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
That the Sub-Committee scrutinises the information presented and considers what, 
if any, further action it wishes to take.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 22 September 2021 

 
 
 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Clinical Commissioning Group officers will present, if available, information on GP 
access in Havering and work to improve this. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
None. 

Page 18



  
 

Healthwatch Havering is the operating name of 
Havering Healthwatch C.I.C. 
A community interest company limited by guarantee 
Registered in England and Wales  
No. 08416383 

  

 

 

Review of patients’ access 
to Havering GP practices  

 

 
May 2021 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



  
 

 

 

What is Healthwatch Havering? 

Healthwatch Havering is the local consumer champion for both health and social care in 

the London Borough of Haveri
[...]
ccess practice premises, 

patients were not receiving routine treatments, such as injections or minor 

Page 21



 

 
 

 

surgery, that would have been administered at the practice rather than, for 

example, at hospital. 

It also proved difficult, if not impossible, to arrange for home visits by GPs. 

In November 2020, partly in response to comments from patients, 

Healthwatch Havering carried out an informal review of the content of GP 

practices’ websites 1. The Review found that: 

“many GP practices are not yet taking full advantage of the power of 

[internet] technology to bring information to their patients and that a 

significant number of GP practice websites lack key information (some in 

breach of contractual obligations). Some are doing an excellent job in doing 

so; others are doing only the bare minimum (if that!).” 

It was disappointing to record that some practices used only the NHS 

Choices website as a means of providing information for their patients and 

that not every profile there contained the information that it should. 

Patients reported difficulties such as: 

➢ Excessive waiting times to get through to the practice. In many cases, 

callers would wait half-an-hour or more before the telephone was 

answered 

➢ Excessive waiting periods for an appointment – often three weeks or 

more 

➢ Refusal of the ability of a patient to see a GP face-to-face to discuss 

symptoms of illness 

With all this in mind, in May 2021 Healthwatch Havering decided to carry 

out a survey of the ease with which patients could contact GP practices. 

 

  

 
1 Review of Havering GP practices’ websites – November 2020 

Page 22



 

 
 

 

Methodology 

It was decided to carry out a three-strand survey. 

Telephone contacts 

First, a group of Healthwatch volunteers were tasked to contact every 

GP practice in the borough to gauge what patients’ experience of 

trying to contact them might be. 

They were to make telephone calls between 10am and 2pm, to avoid 

key times when patients would wish to contact the practice to make 

appointments or order repeat prescription etc. 

They were asked to record the length of time taken to get an answer 

and, if they did not get through in 10 minutes, to abandon the call 

and try later or another day. When eventually they did get through, 

they were to ask for the contact details of the Chairman of the 

practice’s Patient Participation Group (PPG) – a Group that all GP 

practices are obliged to set up 2. 

They were also asked to give an assessment of the attitude displayed 

by the person who answered their call. 

It should be noted that it was not possible to get through to every GP 

practice as they did not answer the volunteers’ calls. 

Online survey 

An online survey was set up to ascertain the experience of people 

trying to contact their GP practice. Invitations to participate were 

sent by email to members of the Healthwatch Havering Friends’ 

Network, who were asked both he respond to the survey and to pass 

its details to their friends and family and ask them to respond too. 31 

responses were received. 

  

 
2 Regulation 26 of the NHS (General Medical Services Contracts) Regulations, 2015 – see 

Appendix 4 following  

Page 23



 

 
 

 

Case studies 

Members of Healthwatch and respondents to the online survey were 

asked to provide “cases studies” of individuals’ experience of 

contacting their GP practice. 

It is important to note that the online survey and case studies were limited 

in scope as this was not intended to be an in-depth review of the position 

but, rather, a snapshot of the position during May 2021. 

Detailed reports of the outcomes of the three strands follow, and the raw 

data derived through the telephone contacts and the online survey are set 

out in Appendices 1 and 2; the case studies are set out (anonymously) in 

Appendix 3. 

 

Telephone contacts 

The first strand of the review was the telephon
[...]
ic for glaucoma.

I have had a number of appointments
cancelled, and I waited over 7 months for a
new hearing aid mould after one broke.

(Havering resident, hearing impairment)

Health & Care 
services

P
age 83



• Access to mental health services is difficult for many, as services are overstretched and waiting lists 
are long.

• When people can access mental health services, they have positive experiences and adapt well to 
online or telephone sessions.

• Communication about changes to services in the pandemic needs improvement.

Mental health services

Overall opinion of mental 
health services What works well

• People find therapy and/or 
treatment helpful.

• Online systems for 
accessing mental health 
support work well.

What needs improvement
• Communication with mental health services is poor.
• People wait for a long time to get any kind of mental 

health support.
• There is limited choice for where and how to receive 

mental health support.

(Hackney resident, kidney disease)

I had to rearrange some counselling
appointments, so I missed some.
They should have been clearer that
they changed all the appointments to
over the phone in the beginning. This
would have made things clear and I
may not have missed my
appointments.

(Tower Hamlets resident, depression)

Mental health services have been very
responsive via emails and can do online
video call - really straightforward.

(City of London resident)

I tried to self refer at a crisis point
during 1st lockdown; I also tried to
get a referral to the counsellor
attached to the Renal team at The
London. Unfortunately, all were too
busy and other known orgs such as
Mind etc just signposted my to
mindfulness on line - this was so not
what I needed at the time.

I wasn’t feeling great, so I reconnected
with the IMPART service and they got
me help. I have experienced some
cancellations, but useful alternatives
were provided.

(Havering resident with psychosis)

Health & Care 
services

P
age 84



Who resp
[...]
pouse of stroke 
survivor)

Health & Care 
services

P
age 88



He a lth ca re  
se rvice s  

Feedback on the best methods to reach different impairment groups was 
implemented by the  ICS Comms and engagement  t eam as soon as they recieved 
the  informat ion.  This helped inform the locat ion and re  locat ion of vaccine 
cent res and the  product ion of videos,  Easy Read and webinars for specific 
impairment  groups.  We are  now informing the  third phase of the  vaccine 
programme 

Va ccine  roll out

Our profiling of those at risk of digital exclusion was used to train hospital and GP 
staff to help them to continue to reach everybody in the community.

communication preferences are being used to inform both improvement in hospital 
accessible information standards but also to help manage the long delays in elective 
care that will be a consequence of Covid.

We are participating in a wide range of quality improvement, transformation and co-
design programmes including improving hospital communication systems and 
helping to even out GP services across the ICS

Questions for the health and care systemWhat diffeerence has it made

P
age 89



Acknowledgements

Va ccine  roll out

This report is the combined work of the eight North East London local Healthwatch, the North East 
London Clinical Commissioning Group and Healthwatch England.  The Local Healthwatch also worked 
with their own voluntary and community sector partners to reach residents from a wide range of back 
grounds and impairment groups. 

We would particularly like to thank all of the local residents who took the time to complete the survey 
during what were very difficult times.  We are committed to ensuring that your insights continue to 
make a difference to health and social care and hope you will continue to work with us we help the 
health and care system to build back better. 

P
age 90



Then and now

On equal terms

Healthwatch Havering Annual Report 2020-21Page 91

Agenda Item 9



[...]
 East London Joint Health OSC (bringing together the 
Health OSCs from the Barking & Dagenham, Havering, Redbridge and 
Waltham Forest Councils) on our behalf. He regularly presents reports of 
our activities and findings to those Committees.

Page 111



Healthwatch Havering
Queens Court
9-17 Eastern Road
Romford
RM1 3NH

www.healthwatchhavering.co.uk

t: 01708 303300

e: enquiries@healthwatchhavering.co.uk

@HWHavering

Page 112


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 2021/22 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION
	PIs - Appendix

	6 ACCESS TO GP  SERVICES (PROVISIONAL ITEM)
	7 HEATHWACH HAVERING - REVIEW OF PATIENTS' ACCESS TO HAVERING GP PRACTICES
	8 HEALTHWATCH - VOICES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS AND COVID-19
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31
	Slide Number 32
	Slide Number 33
	Slide Number 34
	Slide Number 35
	Slide Number 36
	Slide Number 37
	Slide Number 38
	Slide Number 39
	Slide Number 40

	9 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall 

22 September 2021 (7.00  - 8.36 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Nisha Patel (Chairman), Ciaran White (Vice-Chair) and David Durant 
 

 
 
 
 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT  OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Philippa Crowder and 
Nic Dodin. 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

13 MINUTES  
 
The Chairman advised Councillor Durant that issues related to the numbers 
of cycles used by PCR Covid-19 tests were not within the remit of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 14 July 2021 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14 2021/22 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Following discussion, the Sub-Committee agreed that indicators on BHRUT 
Constitutional Standards (four-hour emergency access performance etc) 
and numbers of referrals to the Primary Mental Health Team for either brief 
intervention or school counselling should be taken forward as indicators for 
scrutiny for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
Officers also agreed to investigate what indicators of BHRUT capacity and 
how this had been affected by social distancing requirements were available 
for scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2021 

 

2M 

 

15 ACCESS TO GP  SERVICES  
 
It was confirmed that no GP Practices in Havering had closed during the 
pandemic. Face to face appointments were available but in lower numbers 
than before the pandemic. GP appointment capacity in Havering had risen 
23% compared to 2019 but demand for GP services remained very high. 
Around 50% of GP appointments in Havering were now face to face with the 
remainder by phone. 
 
Officers reported that there had been reports in recent days of patients 
abusing Practice staff and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
adopted a zero tolerance approach to such incidents. E-consultations were 
also increasing in popularity. Some GP appointments were also booked via 
NHS 111 where the call handler thought this was appropriate. 
 
It was confirmed that all Practices had Patient Participation Groups and the 
CCG had kept in touch with these groups during the pandemic period. It 
was also planned to create a new structure for patient engagement and 
close working was being carried out with Healthwatch Havering.  
 
As regards GP recruitment, work was in progress to try to attract GP 
registrars to Havering. Work was also being undertaken with BHRUT, 
NELFT and Health Education England to attract GPs to pursue their 
specialities in Havering.  
 
It was also necessary to manage people’s expectations about wanting to 
see their GP. Treatment could often be effectively given by GP nurses or 
other professionals such as pharmacists, thus freeing GP time to deal with 
more serious cases.  
 
The Director of Public Health clarified that the number of deaths from Covid-
19 had reduced greatly due to the vaccination programme. Only around 
1.5% of such deaths were of people who had been double jabbed. It was 
wished to ensure the maximum number of people had received both 
vaccinations and the booster programme would be starting in the next week. 
Whilst the average age of Covid-related deaths was around 82 years, life 
expectancy would normally be 6-8 years beyond this. A Member felt that the 
reporting of death rates etc was unnecessarily alarmist. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the report. 
 
 

16 HEATHWACH HAVERING - REVIEW OF PATIENTS' ACCESS TO 
HAVERING GP PRACTICES  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering thanked the NHS officers present at the 
meeting for their responses on the issue of GP access.  
 
Healthwatch recognised the efforts undertaken by GP surgeries during the 
pandemic and also felt that a lot of people did not understand the health 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2021 

 

3M 

 

system. Healthwatch research had found that there was a lack of 
information on many GP websites and felt such websites could have been 
used more during the pandemic. 
 
Other findings had been that it took a long time to get through to GPs and 
that appointments could only be booked a long time ahead. There also 
continued to be a lack of face to face appointments.  
 
Healthwatch had surveyed all Havering GP practices as well as undertaking 
an online patient survey and case studies. One third of Havering GP 
practices had answered calls within 5 minutes. A substantial minority had 
however needed 2 or more calls to get through with 1 practice only 
answering a third call after 1 hour and 35 minutes.  
 
The attitudes of most GP receptionists were described as business like or 
friendly. Many staff did however display a lack of knowledge about the 
Patient Participation Group at their Practice. Only 8 of the 45 GP Practices 
in Havering were able to give contact details of the Chair of the Patient 
Participation Group which Healthwatch considered to be a very poor 
number. 
 
18 of the 45 Practices had face to face consultations available after a pre-
triage by phone. Four Practices on the other hand were not offering any 
face to face consultations. The issue of digital exclusion was also important 
as Healthwatch felt that not all patients were able to use IT sufficiently to 
assist the doctor to address their needs. 
 
Healthwatch were not in a position to comment on whether any alarmism 
over Covid-19 had led to the under-delivery of other types of healthcare. No 
case studies in the report were related to Covid-19.  
 
The Healthwatch director agreed that GP phone systems needed an 
overhaul and that the GP profession needed to look at alternatives to 
making appointments by phone. CCG officers responded that they were not 
aware of any Havering GP practices not offering any face to face 
appointments at all. It was necessary to manage patient expectations on 
how best to contact a GP and some GP appointments could wait 3-4 weeks 
if the condition was not serious. 
 
It was agreed that the impact on A & E if people could not get to see their 
GP could be added as an agenda item at the next meeting of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 

17 HEALTHWATCH - VOICES OF DISABLED RESIDENTS AND COVID-19  
 
Healthwatch Havering had been commissioned by the North East London 
CCGs to undertake research on the impact of Covid-19 on disabled people. 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2021 

 

4M 

 

Disabled people were, in some cases, more likely to be digitally excluded 
and Healthwatch had found that two thirds of disabled people reported a 
negative experience of health or social care. Figures were similar for 
hospitals and GPs although more positive experiences overall were 
reported with district nurses.  
 
The most negative experiences were reported by people under 18 years of 
age and those with a hearing impairment. Healthwatch would be doing 
further research on the experiences of these groups and would produce a 
further report in Spring 2022.  
 
The data within the report did not encompass the issue of mask wearing. 
 

18 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  
 
Healthwatch volunteers had remained involved with the organisation 
throughout the pandemic period with weekly Zoom meetings being held with 
volunteers. The Healthwatch Friends network was launched in October 
2019 which was used to forward Covid information etc. 
 
A concern highlighted by the report was that there were now no dental 
practices in Havering taking new NHS patients. This had been raised with 
NHS England and Healthwatch England. The main concerns reported to 
NHS England were around dentistry and GP services. The Government was 
aware of issues around dental services and it was possible that dentistry 
could come back under the control of local CCGs. 
 
Healthwatch Havering had an income of £118k, mainly from a Council grant, 
and expenditure for the year almost exactly matched this figure. Priorities for 
the coming year were to develop Patient Participation Groups, work with 
nursing and care homes and to support community and voluntary initiatives.  
 
Healthwatch was happy to receive new volunteers but was unable to offer 
employment experience. Healthwatch was aware of support given by both 
the Sub-Committee and the CCG and was keen for the Sub-Committee to 
pursue issues raised by Healthwatch.  
 
 

19 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Sub-Committee would be held on Thursday 11 
November at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 



Health Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 22 September 2021 

 

5M 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


